This policy cannot be issued and is not available to persons whose country of residence 

is the United States or who otherwise is physically present in the United States of 
America for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, continuous or discontinuous, in 
a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days, regardless of the type of visa issued 
to the Insured or their immigration status. Insureds with work assignments, student 
visas, and other temporary stays within the United States may continue to be covered 
under certain conditions as long as the policyholder’s country of residence remains in

[...]

For purposes of this policy, “country of residence” shall 
mean the country where the Insured (principal and named dependents), physically 
resides for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, on a continuous or discontinuous 
basis during a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days. To be eligible for coverage 
under this policy, the Insured’s (principal and named dependents) country of residence 
must be in Latin America or the Caribbean.
This policy is not available to, nor can it be issued or renewed to, persons who country

[...]

(c)	 In those cases where the provider network is not specified in the insured’s 
country of residence, there is no restriction on which hospitals may be used in 
the insured’s country of residence.

2.5	 BARIATRIC SURGERY: The procedure will be covered up to fifteen thousand dollars 
(US$15,000) after a waiting period of twenty-four (24) months and meeting the 
following criteria:
(a) Have a body mass index (BMI) of forty (40) or over and have been diagnosed as 

being morbidly obese;
(b) Have a body mass index (BMI) between thirty-five (35) and forty (40) and has a

[...]

A copy of the prescription from the treating physician must 
accompany the claim. Prescription drugs prescribed for out-patient treatments 
or non-hospitalizations related to a medical condition covered by this policy are 
limited to a maximum benefit of six thousand five hundred dollars (US$6,500) per 
insured, per policy year. A copy of the prescription from the treating physician must 
accompany the claim. All covered expenses, up to the maximum benefit, will first be 
applied towards the deductible. Once the expenses exceed the deductible amount,

[...]

identification of the actual condition.

6.2	 PROSTHETIC LIMBS: Prosthetic limb devices include artificial arms, hands, legs, and 
feet, and are covered up to a maximum of thirty thousand dollars (US$30,000) per 
insured, per policy year, with a lifetime maximum of one hundred twenty thousand 
dollars (US$120,000). The benefit includes all the costs associated with the procedure, 
including any therapy related to the usage of the new limb.
Prosthetic limbs will be covered when the individual is capable of achieving indepen-
dent functionality or ambulation with the use of the prosthesis and/or prosthetic limb